- Hong Kong Dollar (34,280)   (534)

- Others (1,950)   (1,090)

Group

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the Group’s and

of the Company’s financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rates.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposures to interest rate risk arise mainly from its

interest bearing financial liabilities. The Group’s policy in dealing with interest

bearing financial liabilities is to obtain the financing with the most favourable interest

rates in the market.

Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis For Fixed Rate Instrument

The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and

liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rate at the

end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

111

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis on the floating rate instruments to a

reasonably possible change in the interest rate as at the end of the reporting period,

with all other variables held constant:

2018 2017 2018 2017

RM RM RM RM

Effects on loss before taxation/

  equity

Increase of 100 basis points 3,654   3,341   3,654   3,226
Decrease of 100 basis points (3,654)   (3,341)   (3,654)   (3,226)

Group Company

(iii) Equity Price Risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of the financial

statements will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than currency or

interest rate).

The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from their investment in quoted

shares. The quoted shares in Malaysia are listed on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

These instruments are classified as fair value through profit or loss. The Group does

not have exposure to commodity price risk.

Equity Price Risk Sensitivity Analysis

A 10% (2017: 10%) increase in the market price of the quoted shares as at the end of

[…]

Others 4,633,407   4,633,407   -

Cash used in operations (216,986)   (216,986)   -

Interest paid (35,312)   (35,312)   -

Tax paid (1,002)   (1,002)   -

Tax refunded 6,109   6,109   -

Net cash used in operating activities (247,191)   (247,191)   -

Operating loss before working

capital changes

42. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2017 were audited by another

firm of Chartered Accountants. Certain comparative figures in the financial statements have

been reclassified in order to conform with the current year’s presentation.

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

131

43. CORRECTION OF ERROR

The revaluation reserve for the Group has been understated due on error on disposal of

subsidiaries in prior years .

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items

for the prior years, as follows:

As previously

reported Corrections As restated

RM RM RM

31 December 2016

Accumulated losses (38,750,534)   (976,643)   (39,727,177)

Revaluation reserve 4,799,534   976,643   5,776,177

31 December 2017

Accumulated losses (43,086,837)   (976,643)   (44,063,480)

Revaluation reserve 2,932,394   976,643   3,909,037

44. AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements were authorised for issue on 26 April 2019 by the Board of Directors.

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

132

ADDITIONAL COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

(Disclosure pursuant to Paragraph 9.25 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia
Securities Berhad)

(i) Utilisation of Proceeds

There were no fund raising exercises implemented during the financial year.

(ii) Material Contracts

There were no material contracts entered into by the Group since the end of the preceding year which

are still subsisting.